
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 16 November 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Donna Ford 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Patrick Clarke Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
the 28 September 2022. 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


7. Treasury Management Report - Q2 2022/23 (September 2022) (Pages 9 - 18)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
  
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2022-23 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Report. 

 
 

8. September / Quarter 2 2022 - Risk Monitoring Report  (Pages 19 - 36)    
 
Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Risk monitoring position of September / 
Quarter 2 2022. 
 
Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the monthly Risk Monitoring Report September / Quarter 2 2022 

 
 

 
9. Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  (Pages 37 - 42)    

 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk July 2022 meeting. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and 
effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate 
those matters that do arise. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter 

Fraud Plan for 2022/23. 
 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 43 - 44)    



 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Liam Semugabi, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 8 November 2022 
 

 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 28 September 2022 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
  
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Also Present (virtual) 
 
Maria Grindley, Audit Partner, Ernst & Young (External Audit)  
Alison Kennett, Audit Manager, Ernst & Young (External Audit) 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 
Officers (virtual) 
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director Customer Focus  
Liam Semugabi, Interim Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 September 2022 

  

 
28 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

30 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

31 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that there would be a Fraud Awareness training session 
directly after the conclusion of the committee meeting. 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

33 External Audit - Audit Planning Report 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director submitted a report which set out the External Audit 
Planning Report for 2021/22. The report was duly presented by the Audit 
Manager (External Audit).  
 
In response to comments from the Committee regarding delays on the part of 
External Audit to starting the audit of the council’s accounts, the Audit Partner 
(Eternal Audit) explained that there had been delays with the previous year’s 
accounts which had an impact on scheduled. The council’s Finance Team 
had worked hard to respond to all queries and the timing of the audit was 
agreed between the External Auditor and the Assistant Director of Finance. 
The Audit Manager confirmed that the Committee would be kept updated on 
the timetable.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the External Audit Planning Report for 2021/22 from our External 

Auditors, Ernst & Young (EY) be noted. 
 

34 August 2022 Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Interim Assistant Director submitted a report which summarised the 
Councils Risk monitoring position of August 2022. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked officers for the revised 
report format which separated that risk aspects of the report. In response to 

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 September 2022 

  

comments regarding the poor accessibility of the appendix, the Assistant 
Director Customer Focus advised that the format was under review.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding Business Continuity and 
Graven Hill, the Assistant Director Customer Focus undertook to liaise with 
the lead officers and update the Committee accordingly.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Risk Monitoring report be 

noted.  
 

35 Treasury Management Report - April to August 2022  
 
The Assistant Director and the Strategic Finance Business partner submitted 
a report which provided an update on Treasury Management performance 
and compliance from April to August 2022 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.   
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding whether the changes in interest 
rates were reflected in the report, the Strategic Finance Business Partner 
confirmed that a forecast had been released by the council’s treasury advisers 
and the plan would be adapted to minimise risk moving forward.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Report be noted.  
 

36 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director presented an update on Internal Audit Progress for 
2022/23. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress with the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcome of the completed audits be noted. 
 

37 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report which presented the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Report for Cherwell 
District Council for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 28 September 2022 

  

(1) That, having due consideration, the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Cherwell District Council for 2021/22 
be noted. 

 
38 Work Programme  

 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner provided a Work Programme update 
and confirmed that the Committee’s meetings with the Chief Internal Auditor 
and External Auditor would be held in private at the conclusion of the next 
meeting, 16 November 2022.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
16 November 2022 
 

Treasury Management Report – Q2 2022/23 (September 2022) 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2022-23 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Report. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports.  This quarterly report provides an additional update. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Treasury Management strategy for 2022-23 was approved by full 

Council on 28 February 2022. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council‘s 
treasury management strategy. 

 
2.3 The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 

Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering capital 
expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury investments.  
The Council’s Capital Strategy, complying with CIPFA’s requirement, was approved 
by full Council on 28 February 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Report Details 

  

Summary position and strategy 
 
3.1 At the start of the year the Council had £100m long term and £99m short term 

borrowing with a significant amount of refinancing due from January 2023. The 
Council recognised that interest rates were increasing and subject to significant 
volatility. By replacing short-term with medium-term borrowing the Council has 
achieved greater interest rate certainty.  

 
Due to various factors the interest rates have increased to higher levels than 
previous forecast. When the change in borrowing strategy was implemented in July 
2022 the interest rate forecast for a 10-year PWLB loan, in the third quarter of 22/23 
when we needed to refinance short term loans, was 3.5%. The current 10-year 
PWLB rate forecast for the third quarter of 22/23 is 4.10%. 

 
 Table 1: Link Forecast Rates September 2022 with the published forecast from 

August as a comparison 
 

 
 

 
 

Taking out this fixed borrowing at higher than budgeted interest rates has created a 
budget pressure. The Council is mitigating this by investing the surplus cash it holds 
in line with its Treasury Investment Strategy.  This allows the Council to take 
advantage of increasing interest rates to reduce the impact of borrowing in 2022/23. 
 

3.2 As at the end of September 2022 the Council had borrowing of £230m and 
investments of £101m – a net borrowing position of £129m (31/08/22: £140m).   

  
3.3 All treasury management activities undertaken during the first 6 months of 2022-23 

complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were met during, and at the end 
of, the reporting period (see Table 5 at point 3.9 and Table 9 at point 3.15 below). 

 
 
 

Page 10



 Borrowing performance for 6 months ended 30 September 2022 
 
3.4 The Council requires external borrowing to fund its capital programme and had a 

total debt of £230m at the report date. With the change in borrowing s
[...]
an increase of £1.144m as a result of the change in strategy. 

 
3.23 Interest receivable for the full year before the change in strategy was forecast to be 

(£0.070m) over budget (positive variance) due to the increasing interest rates 
expected on investments.  With the increase in interest rates, as well as investing 
the surplus funds borrowed from the PWLB, the year-end forecast is now (£1.047m) 
(positive variance) compared to (£0.952m) at period 5.  This is an increase of 
(£0.977m) (positive variance) as a result of the change in strategy. 

 
3.24 The full year forecast is expected to show an overall adverse variance against 

budget of £0.209m (31/08/22: £0.304m) as shown in Table 12 below.  
 
 Table 12: Overall Treasury Position Forecast to Year End 
 

 Full Year 
Budget  

£m 

Full Year 
Forecast 

£m 

Full Year 
Variance 

£m 

Borrowing costs 2.056 3.348 1.292 

Finance lease and other interest 0.253 0.253 0 

Treasury income (0.019) (1.047) (1.028) 

Non-treasury income (4.666) (4.721) (0.055) 

Total cost/(income) (2.376) (2.167) 0.209 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 This report details the Treasury Performance for the Council for the period ending 

30 September 2022.  It is submitted to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee for 
information as required by the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

5.0 Consultation 

 
None 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further information on the performance reported. 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by:  
 Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner (D151) 

01295 221545, joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The presentation of the Report is required by regulations issued under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to review the treasury management activities, the actual 
prudential indicators and the treasury related indicators. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance | Monitoring Officer 
01295 221651, shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by the Audit Committee as it 

demonstrates that the risk of not complying with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy has been avoided. This and any other risks related to this 
report will be managed through the service operational risk and escalated to the 
leadership risk register as and when necessary. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader 
01295 221556, celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shiraz.sheikh@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Equalities Implications   
 
7.4      There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 
            

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader 

           01295 221556, celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision:     N/A 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All. 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
 N/A 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 None 

  

Background papers 
None  

 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Janet du Preez – Finance Business Partner – Treasury and Insurance  
 01295 221606, janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 18

mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Audit, Accounts and Risk Committee  

16 November 2022 

September / Quarter 2 2022 - Risk Monitoring Report 
 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus 
 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Risk monitoring position of September / Quarter 
2 2022. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              
         The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Risk Monitoring Report September / Quarter 2 2022 
 
 

2.0     Introduction 
 

2.1      The Council carries out regular reviews to identify risks at the earliest 
opportunity, address, assess and mitigate them as soon as possible. The new 
format of this report will enable the Audit, Accounts and Risk Committee 
Meeting review the Leadership Risk Register in a timelier manner. 

 
2.2       The Leadership Risk Register is a living document and is reviewed to reflect 

the environment in which the organisation operates; it is also formally 
reviewed on a monthly basis. Our risk strategy is reviewed annually and 
reflects the strategic priorities of the council for the forthcoming year. 

 
 

3.0  Risk Update – September / Quarter 2 2022 
 

3.1       The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register. This document contains 
strategic risks that may impact on the performance of the Council as a whole, 
and in particular, on its ability to deliver its corporate priorities. The latest 
available version of the risk register at the date this report is published is 
included in this report as Appendix 1. 

 
3.2      The heat map below shows the overall position of all risks contained within the 

Leadership Risk Register for September / Quarter 2 2022 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

3.3   The Leadership Risk Score Table below shows the overall position of all risks 
contained within the Leadership Risk Register with the latest updates for September 
/ Quarter 2 2022. 

 
 

Leadership Risk Score 
Direction of 

travel 
Latest Update 

L01 Financial Resilience 16 High Risk ↔ 
Risk reviewed - 05/10/2022 – 
[...]
 provide additional 
information.  

 
 

7.0    Implications 
 
            Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1     There are no financial and resource implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 21



          Comments checked by: 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance / Section 151 Officer, Tel: 
01295 221845   Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

    
Legal Implications 

 
7.2    There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
   

Comments checked by: 
Helen Lolas, Team Leader, Legal Services, Tel: 07801 400941                   
Helen.Lolas@cherwell-dc.gov.uk,  

 
Risk Implications 

 
7.3    This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the 

end of September/ Quarter 2 2022.There are no risk implications arising directly 
from this report. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader. Tel: 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

       Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 
7.4    There are no equalities nor inclusion implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader. Tel: 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

 

8.0    Decision Information 
 

Key Decision 

 
Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 
 
Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All 

 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
This report supports all Corporate Priorities 
 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Richard Mould, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services                          

  

Page 22

mailto:Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.Lolas@cherwell-dc.gov.uk,
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Document Information 
Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Leadership Risk Register September 2022 
 

Background papers 
None 
 
Report Author and contact details 
Ce
[...]
ffective Programme controls to facilitate prompt escalation of 

issues to enable appropriate decision making and delivery timescale 

review.

Fully Improved collaboration working with partners.

Oxfordshire Plan delivered late Develop Year 5 (final year) Plans of Work to detail the expected delivery 

by CDC for Year 5 of the Growth Deal Programme; building on the 

experiences and knowledge gained during  previous years.

Partially Ongoing work with partners to realistically reflect deliverable schemes within programme 

time frame.

 Limit our ability to recruit, retain and 

develop staff

 Analysis of workforce data and on-going monitoring of issues. Partially Development of relevant workforce plans. 

Impact on our ability to deliver high quality 

services

Key staff in post to address risks (e.g. strategic HR business partners) Fully Development of new L&D strategy, including apprenticeships.

Development of specific recruitment and retention strategies.  It is planned for CDC to 

develop a framework  that suits the needs of all services ensuring that the Council has 

access to a much wider pool of staffing agencies at competitive rates.

There are indications that specific service areas are beginning to experience recruitment 

difficulties for professional roles. HR is working with the relevant directors to consider 

alternative resourcing methods.

Additional training and development costs Ongoing service redesign will set out long term service requirements Partially The new  IT system has  been implemented to improve our workforce data and continues to 

be develop to improve our  ability to interrogate and access key data (ongoing) in order to 

inform workforce strategies.

Risk reviewed  

04/10/2022.  Risk owner 

updated.

3

The remaining workstreams within the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 

Programme in Cherwell remain substantially on track.  It should be noted, however, 

that the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 ceased in August 2022 and the im
[...]
 

Council is undertaking regarding the Cost of Living support the Council provides. A 

Food Incluslivity Working Group has met and is developing an action plan and 

strategy for the district (29th September) with a paper to Executive on 3rd October 

2022

These elements will form the new risk and foramlly close L17 in 2022.  The new risk 

will have an Inherent Risk Rating of 16, with a residual risk register of 12.

Yvonne Rees

P
age 36



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
16 November 2022 
 

Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud 
service at CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
July 2022 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and 
controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2022/23. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Counter-Fraud team’s purpose is to adhere and to promote the zero-tolerance 

approach to fraud detailed in the Council’s Fraud Strategy, by thoroughly 
investigating any instances of fraud; applying the appropriate sanctions; 
undertaking proactive and preventive work to prevent and detect fraud through 
training, awareness raising, data matching and proactive reviews. 

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Counter-Fraud Service & Resources Update 
 

3.1  As reported to the July 2022 meeting, there has been a change to resourcing and 
the team structure following the Audit Manager Counter Fraud Lead, leaving. An 
interim structure for the Counter Fraud team has been implemen
[...]
mms and Training: 

Page 38



Training sessions delivered YTD Revenues & Benefits Fraud Training Session 
Comms: 
International Fraud Awareness Week Comms 
prepared for week commencing 14 November 
2022.   

 
 
Update against the Counter-Fraud Plan 2022/23 
 

Objective Actions Update Nov 2022 

Strategic: 
Continue to build 
the Counter Fraud 
team to support 
the Council to 
prevent and detect 
fraud and 
irregularity. 
 
Culture 
Capacity 
Competence 
 

1. Trial the interim team 

structure with a view to 

agreeing a permanent 

solution 

2. Recruit a new Counter Fraud 

Apprentice 

3. Identify any appropriate 

training for members of the 

team. 

4. Senior CF Officer to 
undertake CIPFA Accredited 
Counter Fraud Specialist 
(ACFS) training. 

1. Interim team structure trial in 

place until end of January 

2023. 

2. New Counter Fraud Apprentice 

started 17 October 2022 and 

has commenced the formal 

apprenticeship training.  

3. Training subject to review 

through extended 1:1 sessions 

with team.  

4. Senior CF Officer has 

commenced ACFS training. 

Proactive: 
Undertake 
proactive counter-
fraud activities to 
reduce the risk of 
fraud in the 
Council.  
 
Culture 
Capability 
Capacity 
Communication 
Collaboration 

5. Complete and routinely 

update the Fraud Risk 

Register 

6. Deliver fraud awareness 

training 

7. Undertake joint fraud/audit 

exercises  

8. Deliver fraud communications 

in line with a comms strategy 

9. Maintain fraud procedures, 

webpages and referral routes 

up to date (ongoing and by 

Q4) 

 

5. Fraud Risk Register now 

business as usual (bi-monthly 

review meetings) 

6. Fraud awareness training 

delivered to Revenues & 

Benefits staff 

7. Joint fraud/audit proactive 

exercises being developed.  

8. Fraud comms planned.  

9. Fraud procedures and referral 

routes subject to regular 

review.  

Reactive: Manage 
fraud referrals and 
investigations 
 
Capacity 
Competence 
Collaboration 

10. Manage fraud referrals 

11. Investigate  

12. Implement appropriate 

sanctions 

13. Agree and track actions to 

improve the control 

environment 

14. Work with partner agencies 

and teams. 

10&11. Fraud referrals received 
and investigated ongoing as 
appropriate. Currently 35 open 
cases. 

12. Sanctions applied as 
appropriate (see KPI’s above).  

13. Actions raised within 

investigation reports are 

tracked for completion. 

Arrangements for working with 

DWP continue to be 

developed.  

Data: Use data to 
detect and prevent 

15. Prepare for and undertake the 

2022 NFI data upload (Q2) 

14. NFI upload is in progress and 

will be completed by mid-

Page 39



fraud 
 
Competence 
Collaboration 

16. Continue to participate into 

potential data matching 

exercise with other LA’s. 

November 2022. 

15.  Ongoing work with networks. 

 
 

Other updates  
 
3.5 An update was made to the July 2022 committee on the results from the previous 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise. The work is now completed. The next 
upload of data has been completed and results will be expected around February 
2023, the Counter Fraud Team will manage the activity of working through the 
matches and undertaking any necessary investigations. Results will be reported 
back to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  

 
3.6  So far, the pro-active work undertaken has focused on staff training and awareness 

sessions. We recently delivered a fraud awareness and risk identification session to 
the Revenues & Benefits team. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 In conclusion, this paper presents a summary of activity against the Counter Fraud 

plan for 2022/23, the team has embedded well within the Council and has 
established the fraud referral and investigation processes and is increasing 
proactive work to prevent fraud against the Council. 

 
4.2  The Committee are requested to review and comment on the update on activity. 

The next update will
[...]
ound papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
  Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 42

mailto:sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Account Audit & Risk Committee
Work Programme 2022/2023

25 January 2023 Internal Audit Progress Update 2022/23

Auditors Annual Report and VFM Commentary

AGS 2021/22 Actions Update

Draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 

2023/24

Work Programme Update

TRAINING - Treasury Management

22 March 2023 Counter Fraud Update 2022/23

Annual Report of AARC

Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 2022/23

Treasury Management Q3 2021/22

Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit

Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy

Work Programme Update

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management Report - Q2 2022/23 (September 2022)
	8 September / Quarter 2 2022 - Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Leadership Risk Register Sept_Q2 22

	9 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 16 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock) 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Officers Attending Virtually:  
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance and Insight Team Leader 
Andy Leadbeater, Counter Fraud Officer 
Natalie Welsh, Counter Fraud Trainee  
Liam Semugabi, Interim Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 November 2022 

  

 
41 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 28 September 2022 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

42 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

43 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

44 Treasury Management Report - Q2 2022/23 (September 2022)  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report which provided information 
on treasury management performance and compliance with the treasury 
management policy for 2022-23 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the Councils net borrowing, the 
Strategic Finance Business Partner explained that the net borrowing of the 
Council had reduced by £10 million. In recognition of interest rate increases 
and volatility around rates, the council had achieved greater interest rate 
certainty by replacing short-term with medium-term borrowing.    
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding potential risk to the council’s 
investments, the Strategic Finance Business Partner explained that in July 
work had been undertaken to mitigate risk. All current investments were 
relatively short term with institutions that had a good credit rating. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of this Treasury Management Report be noted 
 
 

45 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report which presented a 
summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter Fraud service at 
CDC for 2022/23, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & 
Risk July 2022 Committee meeting. The Plan supported the council’s Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council has in place 
proportionate and effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud 
as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 November 2022 

  

In response to Members’ queries, the Chief Internal Auditor explained that 
fraud across the country was increasing which was considered largely as a 
result of the pandemic and cost of living crisis. Pro-active work undertaken 
had focussed on staff training and awareness session, with a fraud 
awareness and risk identification session being delivered to he Revenues and 
Benefits team. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the summary of activity against 

the Annual Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

46 September / Quarter 2 2022 - Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus submitted a report which summarised 
the Council’s Risk monitoring position of September / Quarter 2 2022. 
 
In considering the report, Members were requested to send questions to the 
Performance and Insight Team Leader who would respond to accordingly. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Risk Monitoring Report September / Quarter 2 2022 

be noted. 
 
 

47 Work Programme  
 
The Strategic Finance Business Partner update the Committee on their Work 
Programme update. The Committee was advised that their private session 
with the External Auditor would take place at the conclusion of the 25 January 
2023 meeting rather than this meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the work programme update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.28 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


